LA

20090126000024740 1/5 $24 Qo ,,,

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, L
01/26/2009 02:54.21PM FILED,CERT

rrrrrr L

S —ee 18 pac¢ Above This Line For Recording Datal

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

(Providing for Fixed Interest Rate)

nnnnn &
1

MIN: 1000467-3000822903-7

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”), madethis 16th  dayof  January 2008
between Michelie D. Harwell, and Michael S. Harwell, Wife and Husband

(“Borrower”),
RBC Bank {(USA)}, A Corporation Formerly Known As First American Bank, An Alabama *
(“Lender”), and Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. (“Mortgagee™), amends and supplements
(1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument”), and Timely Payment Rewards

Rider, if any, dated June 19, 2008 and recorded in Book or Liber  ** , at page(s)
, of the Judge of Probate Records of Shelby County, Alabama
[Nanme of Records) [County and State, or other Jurisdiction]

and (2) the Note, bearing the same date as, and secured by,
the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and
defined therein as the “Property”, located at 201 Forest Parks Road, Sterrett, AL 35147

iProperty Address]
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-Single Family—Fannie Mac Uniform Instrument Form 3179 1/61 (rev. 6/06)
MERS GreatDoos ™
ITEM 713451 {0703) (FPage 1 of 3}

001-106-0822903P

* Banking Corporation
** Instrument # 20080624000257430

The loan amount is being reduced from $425,000.00 to $417,000.00,




the real property described being set forth as follows:

Lot 6, according to the Survey of Estates of Forest Parks, as
recorded in Map Book 27, page 6, in the Probate Office of Shelby

County, Alabama,

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
(notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

. As of January 18,2009 | the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument
(the “Unpaid Principal Balance™) is U.S. $417,000.00 , consisting of the unpaid amount(s)
ioaned to Borrower by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

2. Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender.
Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of  4.8750%, from
January 16, 2009 . Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest
of U.S. $2,206.80 , beginning on the  1st  day of March 2009 , and
continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid
in full. The yearly rate of  4.8750% will remain in effect until principal and interest are paid in
full. Ifon  February 01, 2039  (the “Maturity Date™), Borrower still owes amounts under the
Note and the Security Instrument, as amended by this Agreement, Borrower will pay these amounts
in full on the Maturity Date.

3. 1f all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property 1s sold or transferred {or if Borrower
1s not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender’s
prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment m full of all sums secured by the
Security Instrument.

It Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall
provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which
Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums
prior 1o the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security
Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

4. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security
Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower’s covenants and agreements to make all payments
of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that
Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument: however, the following terms and
provisions are forever canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179 18] {rev. 6/06)
MERS GreatDocs™
ITEM 713412 {0703) (Page 2 uf 4}
001-106-0822903pP

JULMAIE

4. 00
20090126000024740 2/5 $2

Shelby Cnty Judge of Prcbat?éng
01/26/2009 02-54:.21PM FILED

) 1
MK




(a)

(b)

all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing,
or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note, including,
where applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction, as described in paragraph 1 of
the Timely Payment Rewards Addendum to Note and paragraph A.l. of the Timely Payment
Rewards Rider. By executing this Agreement, Borrower waives any Timely Payment Rewards
rate reduction to which Borrower may have otherwise been entitled; and

all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or Timely Payment Rewards Rider, where
applicable, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated
into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and
provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

>. Borrower understands and agrees that:

(a)

(b)

(c)

All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument
relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to
default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.

All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall
be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower’s
obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released
by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of
Lender’s rights under or remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or
remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is
presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable
on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

Borrower has no right of set-off or counterclaim, or any defense to the obligations of the Note
or Security Instrument.

(d) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in

whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument,

(¢) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including
recording fees, title examination, and attorney’s fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be
secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

(f) Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary
or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and
accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of
the Borrower.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Family-Fanpie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179 101 (rev. 6/06)
MERS GreatDocs™
[TEM 7134103 {0703) (Page 3 of 4)

001-106-0822303P

|

l

Il

Il

l

l

i

Il

20090126000024740 3/5 sza.mm”"

Shelby Cnty Judge of Pr
obate,
01/26/2009 02:54:21pPM FILED?CEET

o 1
Y




By signing this Agreement, Bogrower acknowledges receipt of pages 1 through 4 of this Agreement.

D 011

By:. . Jim Morgan, Mortgage Loan Off icer

=yl

- "’jl
M%Mcg{@ (el L (seal)
Michelie D. Harwell -Borrower

R eermmmmms D CAL)

~Borrower

— e R 1)
-Borrower

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Family—Fanuie Mae Uniform Instrument

MERS
ITEM 713414 {0703)

001-106-0822903P

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledpmenis)

-{.cnder

A ol oot el e da

e (Seal)

Michael S. Harwell -Borrower
vs———— vt {(Seal)
-Borrower

e o L €1 )

“Borrower

e L L DR SR e s v gl gy e g gl e el Bl o el 2t 0

Form 3179 1/81 (rev. 6/06)

GreatDocs ™
(FPage 4 of 4}

20090126000024740 4/5 $24 .00
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate,AL
01/26/2009 02:54:21PM FILED/CERT

A1




ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of Alabama

County of Jefferson

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, hereby certify that
Michelle D. Harwell, and Michael S. Harwell, Wife and Husband, whose name(s) is/are
signed to the foregoing instrument, and who is/are known to me, acknowledged before
me on this day, that, being informed of the contents of the instrument, he/she/they
executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

GIVEN under my hand and official seal this the 16th day of January 2009

——— ’
’fm e —
Notafy Public =t
My commission expires: 3/&y11
. '?,;-QH .ﬁa""
. _ | i_:;‘j:- " \:}. ';
State of Alabama o \
County of Jefferson L%
- | {j,- .'.,m
fwa’f:u’ »

o
I, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereéby -
certify that  Jim Morgan o - ___, whose name as
Mortgage Loan Officer of RBC Bank (USA), A Corporation,
s signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me
on this day, that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance, he/she, as such
officer and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said
corporation.

P L AL o i ot it

GIVEN under my hand and official seal this the 16th day of January 2009

my commission expires: 3/6/11

i

2@@9@126@@@@2474@ ©/5 $24
Shelby Cnty Judge of s

Proha

01/26/2009 02:54:21PM FILED/CERT

Il

. 0@

Modification Notary Acknowledgement 03/08 /W / 7[




